
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Eastern BCP Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 29 August 2024 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe Committee Room, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 
6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chair: 
Cllr P Hilliard 

Vice Chair: 
Cllr M Le Poidevin 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr J Clements 
Cllr D A Flagg 
 

Cllr M Gillett 
Cllr G Martin 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
 

Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr M Tarling 
Cllr L Williams 
 

 

All Members of the Eastern BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6102 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Jill Holyoake on 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 20 August 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
1 August 2024. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues 11 - 18 

 To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the 
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting. 

 
The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on 
Wednesday 28 August 2024 [10.00am of the working day before the 

meeting]. Requests should be submitted to Democratic Services using the 
contact details on the front of this agenda. 

 
Further information about how public speaking is managed at meetings is 
contained in the Planning Committee Protocol for Public Speaking and 

Statements, a copy of which is included with this agenda sheet and is also 
published on the website on the following page: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613 
 
Summary of speaking arrangements as follows: 

 

Speaking at Planning Committee (in person or virtually): 
 

 There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
objection and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613


 
 

 

 There will be a further maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
support and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 No speaker may speak for more than half this time (two and a half minutes) 
UNLESS there are no other requests to speak received by the deadline OR 
it is with the agreement of the other speaker. 

 

Submitting a statement to Planning Committee as an alternative to 
speaking: 

 
 Anyone who has registered to speak by the deadline may, as an alternative 

to attending/speaking in person or virtually, submit a written statement to 
be read out on their behalf. 

 Statements must be provided to Democratic Services by 10.00am of the 
working day before the meeting. 

 A statement must not exceed 450 words (and will be treated as amounting 
to two and a half minutes of speaking time). 

 
Please refer to the full Protocol document for further guidance. 

 
 
Note: The public speaking procedure is separate from and is not intended 

to replicate or replace the procedure for submitting a written representation 
on a planning application to the Planning Offices during the consultation 

period. 
 

6.   Schedule of Planning Applications  

 To consider the planning applications as listed below.  

 
See planning application reports circulated with the agenda, as updated by 
the agenda addendum sheet to be published one working day before the 

meeting. 
 
Councillors are requested where possible to submit any technical 
questions on planning applications to the Case Officer at least 48 
hours before the meeting to ensure this information can be provided 

at the meeting.  

 

The running order in which planning applications will be considered will be 
as listed on this agenda sheet.  
 

The Chair retains discretion to propose an amendment to the running order 
at the meeting if it is considered expedient to do so. 

 
Members will appreciate that the copy drawings attached to planning 
application reports are reduced from the applicants’ original and detail, in 

some cases, may be difficult to read. To search for planning applications, 
the following link will take you to the main webpage where you can click on 

a tile (area) to search for an application.  The link is: 
 
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx


 
 

 

comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx 

 
Councillors are advised that if they wish to refer to specific drawings or 

plans which are not included in these papers, they should contact the Case 
Officer at least 48 hours before the meeting to ensure that these can be 
made available. 
 
To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main 

webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area. 
The link is:  
 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-
policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx  

 

a)   3 Stroud Gardens, Christchurch BH23 3QY 19 - 36 

 Burton and Grange ward 
 

8/24/0270/FUL 
 
Proposed change of use of a residential dwelling (Use Class C3) to a 

residential children’s home for 4 children (Use Class 2). Amended 
ownership certificate received 09/05/2024. 

 

 

b)   East Cliff Beach, Undercliff Drive, Bournemouth BH1 3BZ 37 - 52 

 Bournemouth Central ward 
 
7-2024-5156-U 

 
Temporary installation for the Arts by the Sea Festival which will be in place 

from Monday 23rd September to Monday 30th September 2024. 
 

 

c)   Boscombe Pier, Undercliff Drive, Bournemouth BH5 1BN 53 - 62 

 Boscombe West ward 

 
7-2024-4982-AB 
 

Installation of a beach shower in the shape of a Jimmy's Iced Coffee 
Bottlecan on a stepped composite decking. 

  

 

d)   28 Alma Road, Bournemouth BH9 1AN 63 - 74 

 Talbot and Branksome Woods ward 
 

7-2024-20152-B 
 
Change of use of flat (Class C3) to office use (Class E). 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 01 August 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Hilliard – Chair 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr S Armstrong (In place of Cllr J Salmon), Cllr D A Flagg, 

Cllr M Gillett, Cllr G Martin, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr M Tarling and 
Cllr L Williams 

 

 
21. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr J Clements and Cllr J Salmon. 
 

22. Substitute Members  
 

Notice was received that Cllr S Armstrong was substituting for Cllr J 
Salmon for this meeting. 
 

23. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2024 were confirmed as an 

accurate record for the Chair to sign. 
 

25. Public Issues  
 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 

planning applications as detailed below. 
 

26. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 

had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – C to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 31 July 2024 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes. 

 
27. Royal Arcade, Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 4BT  

 

Boscombe West Ward 
 

7-2023-16746-AX 
 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01 August 2024 

 
Change of use of the upper floors to mixed office and business startup 

space; a mix of retail and other commercial uses at ground floor including 
the creation of a food hall area with pop up eateries; loss of 4 retail units to 
provide lift access to upper floors and ground floor toilets; partial loss of 2 

retail units to provide bin stores; replacement of external ground floor doors 
and windows to alley; installation of cycle parking and roof mounted 

photovoltaics – Regulation 3 
 
Public Representations 

Objectors 
 Philip Stanley Watts 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 None registered 

 
Ward Councillors 

 Cllr P Canavan, objecting 
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report, subject to power being 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Operations) to determine the final 
wording of an additional condition suggested by officers to require 

the commencement of works within a period of three years from the 
date of permission. 

 
Voting: For – 8, Against – 0, Abstain – 1 
 

 
28. Royal Arcade, Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 4BT  

 

Boscombe West Ward 
 

7-2023-16746-AY 
 

Listed Building Consent for internal and external alterations, refurbishment 
and repairs including: loss of 4 retail units to provide lift access to upper 
floors and ground floor toilets; partial loss of 2 retail units to provide bin 

stores; changes to internal layout; replacement/repair of external ground 
floor doors and windows to alley; provision of cycle parking to alley; 

installation of roof mounted photovoltaics and Heating, Ventilation and Air 
Conditioning system; provision of secondary glazing; repair and 
redecoration of external walls; structural works and roof repairs – 

Regulation 3 
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 None registered 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Philip Stanley Watts, in support 
 

8



– 3 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01 August 2024 

 
Ward Councillors 

 Cllr P Canavan, with a concern about the proposed type of lifts  
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report, subject to power being 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Operations) to determine the final 

wording of two additional conditions suggested by the officer to deal 
with the contract for works and the phasing of works to be agreed by 
the Local Planning Authority and to determine the final wording of an 

additional condition suggested by officers to require the 
commencement of works within a period of three years from the date 

of permission. 
 

 

Voting: For – 9, Against – 0, Abstain – 0 
 

 
29. Cabbage Patch Car Park, 22 St Stephen's Road, Bournemouth, BH2 6JU  

 

Bournemouth Central Ward 
 
7-2024-7755-D 

 
Minor Material Amendment to vary condition no. 2 of application 7-2021-

7755-C for erection of an electricity sub station (Original description - Minor 
material amendment to vary condition no. 1 of application no. 7-2019-7755-
B to vary the plans. Erection of a 5 storey block of 11 flats with parking, bin 

and cycle storage)- Regulation 3 
 

Public Representations 
 
No speakers registered 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report, subject to power being 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Operations) to revise and amend 
the identified conditions as suggested by officers to reflect the fact 

that this is a retrospective application and the site is part occupied. 

 

Voting: For – 9, Against – 0, Abstain – 0 
 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.50 am  

 CHAIR 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING / 
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The following protocol facilitates opportunities for applicant(s), objector(s) and 
supporter(s) to express their views on planning applications which are to be 
considered at a Planning Committee meeting.  It does not therefore relate to 
any other item considered at Planning Committee in respect of which public 
speaking/questions shall only be permitted at the discretion of the Chair. 
 

1.2 This protocol is separate from and is not intended to replicate or replace the 
procedure for submitting a written representation on a planning
[...]
lanningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing


Planning Committee 

 

Application Address 3 Stroud Gardens Christchurch BH23 3QY 

Proposal 
Proposed change of use of a residential dwelling (Use Class C3) 
to a residential childrens home for 4 children (Use Class C2). 
Amended ownership certificate received 09/05/2024 

Application Number 8/24/0270/FUL 

Applicant Wild Orchid Therapeutic Services Limited  

Agent Mrs Aida McManus 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Burton & Grange 

Report status Public  

Meeting date 29th August 2024 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Grant in accordance with the details set out below 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Received 23 objections to the scheme from properties within 1 
mile of the application site and Recommendation is to Approve. 

Case Officer Charlotte Haines 

Is the proposal EIA 
development  

No  

Title: 
Description of Proposal 

 
1. The applicant is a company which specialises in providing care and accommodation 

for children and young people who have been placed into care by the Local 
Authority, and they are a prospective purchaser of the application property.  

2. The applicant proposes the change of use from a residential dwelling to a children’s 
home. The existing floor layout is to remain unchanged with the retention of 5 
bedrooms, 2 on the ground floor and 3 at first floor.  

3. The maximum number of adults and children on the premises the majority of the time 
would be seven. A standard domestic kitchen would still be provided with full cooking 
facilities.  

4. The applicant’s planning statement confirms that the children’s home will need to be 
registered with Ofsted and will enable four children/young people between the ages
[...]
tions issued by BKR Floorplans.
All interior dimensions including ceiling heights are taken to and from finished
surfaces unless otherwise stated. All levels and dimensions must be checked
on site.
Any discrepancies with the information depicted in this drawing must be
reported in writing to BKR Floorplans. Responsibility can not be accepted for
alterations made to this drawing without prior permission from BKR Floorplans.
This drawing must not be photocopied, scaled or reproduced otherwise scale
accuracy can not be guaranteed.
This drawing should not be used in any circumstances for any structural
calculation or building constrution / demolition work.

Hideaway Work Space
1 Empire Mews
London
SW16 2BF
www.bkrfloorplans.co.uk

T : 0345 257 2023

1:100 22/04/2024

PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS

3 STROUD GARDENS
MUDEFORD
CHRISTCHURCH
DORSET 
BH23 3QY

G.I.A.: 214.60 SQ M / 2310 SQ FT

01 Existing Floor Plans TB 22/04/2024

GROUND FLOOR1 Feet
10 Feet

1m
3m

FIRST FLOOR

02 Proposed Floor Plans TB 22/04/2024

GENERAL NOTE

REV. DESCRIPTION BY DATE

SCALE ON A4 DATE

APPROX. FLOOR AREA

TITLE

SITE

BKR

REFERENCE NUMBER

Loft
Access

105821
Bedroom

33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

34



35



This page is intentionally left blank

36



P a g e   1 
 

 

Planning Committee   

Application Address East Cliff Beach, Undercliff Drive, Bournemouth, BH1 
3BZ 

 
 

Proposal Temporary installation for the Arts by the Sea Festival 

which will be in place from Monday 23rd September to 
Monday 30th September 2024. 
 

Application Number 7-2024-5156-U 

 

Applicant BCP Council  
 

Agent BCP Council 

 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Bournemouth Central  
Councillor Hazel Allen 

Councillor Jamie Martin 
 

Report Status  Public 

Meeting Date 29 August 2024 
Summary of 
Recommendation 

Grant in accordance with the details set out below for 
the reasons as set out in the report. 

 

Reason for Referral to 

Planning Committee 

Referred for consideration by the Director of Planning & 

Transport as BCP Council is the applicant.  
 

 

Case Officer Steve Davies  
 

Is the proposal EIA 

Development? 

No 

 
 

Description of Proposal  

  
1.   The proposal is for a temporary installation for the Arts by the Sea Festival which will be in 

place from Monday 23 September to Monday 30th September 2024. It is in the form of a 
metal framed honeypot. It will measure 5.4m high with a radius of 6m and it will sit on a 
hexagonal 7m wide platform on the beach. As can be seen the display is only for a short 

period and the intention is to set it on fire on the last day as a finale.  
 

2 The structure has been designed to be structurally safe. As is standard practice for events on 
the beach the applicant has prepared a risk assessment to ensure that appropriate measures 
are in place during the display. The schedule for the event is set out below.  

 

37

Agenda Item 6b



P a g e   2 
 

3 Tuesday 24th September 2024 - Sculpture is loaded at the Pyrite Creative workshop and the 
crew drive to site.  

 
Wednesday 25th September Pyrite Crew will arrive at site for installation 

 
Thursday 26th September Any final bit of dressing to be completed. Management to include 
all stewarding and overnight security as well as provision of suitable fire extinguishers/ bins/ 

sand wheelchairs etc. 
  

Sunday 29th September Pyrite crew will arrive on site at midday. Pallets to be loaded into the 
sculpture by Pyrite. The setting and igniting of the fire are the responsibility of Two Tigers 
with Pyrite crew assisting where required. After the burn the fire should be soaked down to 

ensure it does not burn all night. Cordon to remain in place throughout the night.  
 

Monday 30th September AM Skip to be delivered to site to begin the clear up.  
 
 

4 See image below.  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

38



P a g e   3 
 

Description of Site and Surroundings   

  

5 The location on the beach is about 500m east of the Pier midway between two groins and 
[...]
e supporting
cantilever structure and required ballast
as specified by structural calculations

12 steel segments make up the
shell shape of the piece, each
covered in a fine mesh to 
fix the honeycomb pieces to

50



This drawing is the property of Pyrite Creative Ltd, all rights reserved. Any unauthorised reproduction is prohibited.

 
Project: The Honeypot

Client:

Drawing title:

Date: 10-Jun-24

Drawn by: JS Sheet number:

Arts by the Sea / Kambe Events

03
Scale at A4:

Contact: hello@pyritecreative.com

Notes:

Side View Dimensions

30
0 

m
m

54
00

 m
m

5000 mm

1:50

7000 mm

3600 mm

51



This drawing is the property of Pyrite Creative Ltd, all rights reserved. Any unauthorised reproduction is prohibited.

 
Project: The Honeypot

Client:

Drawing title:

Date: 10-Jun-24

Drawn by: JS Sheet number:

Arts by the Sea / Kambe Events

04
Scale at A4:

Contact: hello@pyritecreative.com

Notes:

Top View Dimensions

1:50

7000 mm

3500 m
m

970 mm

1500 mm

3600 mm

6000 mm

52



P a g e   1 
 

 

Planning Committee   

 

Application address Boscombe Pier, Undercliff Drive, Bournemouth, BH5 
1BN 
 

Proposal Installation of a beach shower in the shape of a Jimmy's 

Iced Coffee Bottlecan on a stepped composite decking 
 

Application Number 7-2024-4982-AB 

 

Applicant Jimmy’s Iced Coffee 
 

Agent Jimmy’s Iced Coffee 

 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Boscombe West 
Councillor Patrick Canavan 

Councillor Gillian Martin 
 

Report Status Public report 

Meeting Date 29 August 2024 

Summary of 

Recommendation 

GRANT subject to conditions 

 
 

 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

BCP Council is the landowner 
 
 

 

Case Officer Eden Evans 
 

Is the proposal EIA 

Development?  

No 

 
Description of Proposal 

 

1. This application proposes the installation of a beach shower in the shape of a Jimmy's Iced 
Coffee Bottlecan on a stepped composite decking. The shower structure measures 2.84m 

in height by 2.75m in width. The decking area surrounds the shower and measures 0.35m 
in height to the higher step which has a footprint of 2.251m by 3.234m. The lower step 

occupies a larger footprint of 2.817 by 3.8m and measures 0.175m in height. The 
application is retrospective as the shower has already been installed.  

 
Description of Site and Surroundings 
 

53

Agenda Item 6c



P a g e   2 
 

2. The application site is located on the seafront, to the east of Boscombe pier. This section of 
the seafront is characterised by public facilities and commercial uses. The application site is 

in close proximity to indoor public showers, toilets and barbecues as well as the Urban Reef 
café and restaurant. The structure is proposed between the promenade and the sand on a 

curved area of hardstanding with railings separating this area from the beach 
 
Relevant Planning History: 

 

3.  There is a concurrent advertisement consent application for the structure: 

 
7-2024-4982-AA Advertisement Consent: Installation of a beach shower in the shape of a 
Jimmy's Iced Coffee Bottlecan on a stepped composite decking – Outstanding 

 
Constraints 

 

6. There are no relevant site constraints.  
 
Public Sector Equalities Duty 

   

7. In accordance with section 149 Equality Act 2010, in considering this proposal due regard 
has been had to the need to — 

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 

prohibited by or under this Act; 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 

and persons who do not share it. 
 
Consultations 

 
8. Local Highway Authority – no objection 
 
Representations 
 

9. Site notices were posted in the vicinity of the site on 08/07/2024 with an expiry date for public 
consultation of 29/07/2024. No representations have been received. 

 
 
Key Issue(s) 

 

10. The 
[...]
cation address 28 Alma Road Bournemouth BH9 1AN 
 

Proposal Change of use of flat (Class C3) to office use (Class E)  
 

Application Number 7-2024-20152-B 
 

Applicant Seascape Homes & Property Ltd 
 

Agent Seascape Homes & Property Ltd 

 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Talbot & Branksome Woods 
Councillor Philip Broadhead 

Councillor Matthew Gillett 
Councillor Karen Rampton 

 

Report Status Public report 

Meeting Date 29 August 2024 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Grant in accordance with the details set out below 
for the reasons as set out in the report 

 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

This is a BCP Council application and BCP is the 
landowner 

 
 
 

Case Officer Eden Evans 

 

Is the proposal EIA 
Development?  

No 

 
Description of Proposal 
 

1. This application proposes the change of use of one residential unit (Class C3) to an office 
use (Class E). The office is proposed as ancillary to the other residential units at 28 Alma 
Road. 

 
Description of Site and Surroundings 

 

2. Alma Road is located to the east of Wimborne Road in the ward of Talbot & Branksome 
Woods. The road is characterised by a mix of residential and commercial uses as well as 

community facilities. The application site is an existing block of 8 one-bedroom flats laid-out 
over three floors. On the Alma Road frontage are entrances to Flats 2 and 3, whilst Flat 1 is 

accessed to the rear. Flats on upper floors are accessed through a separate door on the side 
elevation. There is an existing parking area to the rear of the block.   

63

Agenda Item 6d



P a g e   2  

 
 
Relevant Planning History: 
 

3.  7-2012-20152-A Erection of a 3 storey block of 8 flats including formation of vehicular 
access, parking spaces, bin and cycle stores. Granted November 2012. 

 
Constraints 
 

4. There are no relevant site constraints. 
 
Public Sector Equalities Duty 

   
5. In accordance with section 149 Equality Act 2010, in considering this proposal due regard 
[...]
 any information / documentation (including any photograph, illustration or other visual material) provided to it for use at a Planning Committee meeting and to prevent the use of such inf...

	16. Guidance on what amounts to a material planning consideration
	16.1. As at the date of adoption of this protocol, the National Planning Portal provides the following guidance on material planning considerations:

	Note
	For the purpose of this protocol:
	(a) reference to the “Chair” means the Chair of Planning Committee and shall include the Vice Chair of Planning Committee if the Chair is at any time unavailable or absent and the person presiding at the meeting of a Planning Committee at any time tha...
	(b) reference to the Head of Planning includes any officer nominated by them for the purposes of this protocol and if at any time the Head of Planning in unavailable, absent or the post is vacant / ceases to exist, then the Development Management Mana...
	(c) reference to ‘ward councillor’ means a councillor in whose ward the application being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of the application...
	(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits



	6a 3 Stroud Gardens, Christchurch BH23 3QY
	LocationPlan
	Proposed Floor Plans
	2 parking spaces

	6b East Cliff Beach, Undercliff Drive, Bournemouth BH1 3BZ
	Map of Location
	Pyrite Creative - The Honeypot - Technical Drawings v10

	6c Boscombe Pier, Undercliff Drive, Bournemouth BH5 1BN
	Combined plans
	LocationPlan(22)
	Figure 1(1)
	Figure 2 with Annotations(2)
	Figure 3(1)


	6d 28 Alma Road, Bournemouth BH9 1AN
	28 Alma Road combined plans
	ALMA ROAD- DWG01 Location Plan rev C(5)
	Sheets and Views
	DWG 01


	Ground floor with par

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 August 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Hilliard – Chair 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr J Clements, Cllr G Martin, Cllr Dr F Rice and Cllr J Salmon 

 
   

30. Chair's Announcements  
 

The Chair referred to the recent sad passings of Cllr Brian Castle, Ward 

Member for Muscliff and Strouden Park, and Mr Robert Chapman, 
Honorary Freeman and Alderman of Bournemouth and member of the 
previous Bournemouth Council for 37 years. The Committee paused for a 

period of silent reflection as a mark of respect. 
 

31. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr D Flagg, Cllr M Tarling and Cllr L 

Williams. 
 

32. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members for this meeting. 

 
33. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2024 were confirmed as an 

accurate record for the Chair to sign. 
 

35. Public Issues  
 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 

planning applications as detailed below. 
 

36. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 

had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – D to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 

on 28 August 2024 and appears as Appendix E to these minutes. 
 
 



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
29 August 2024 

 
37. 3 Stroud Gardens, Christchurch BH23 3QY  

 

Burton and Grange Ward 
 

8/24/0270/FUL 
 

Proposed change of use of a residential dwelling (Use Class C3) to a 
residential children’s home for 4 children (Use Class C2). Amended 
ownership certificate received 09/05/2024 

 
Public Representations 

Objectors 
 Joanne Rimmer 
 Julia Costello 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Aida McManus, on behalf of applicant 
 
Ward Councillors 

 None registered 
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report 

 

Voting: Unanimous  
 
 

38. East Cliff Beach, Undercliff Drive, Bournemouth BH1 3BZ  
 

Bournemouth Central Ward 
 
7-2024-5156-U  

 
Temporary installation for the Arts by the Sea Festival which will be in place 

from Monday 23rd September to Monday 30th September 2024. 
 
Public Representations 

 
No registered speakers 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report, as updated in the 

Committee Addendum dated 28.08.24. 

 

Voting: For – 5, Against – 0, Abstain – 1 
 
 

39. Boscombe Pier, Undercliff Drive, Bournemouth BH5 1BN  
 

Boscombe West Ward 
 



– 3 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
29 August 2024 

 
7-2024-4982-AB  

 
Installation of a beach shower in the shape of a Jimmy's Iced Coffee 
Bottlecan on a stepped composite decking. 

 
Public Representations 

 
No registered speakers 
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report. 

 
Voting: For – 5, Against – 0, Abstain – 1 
 

 
40. 28 Alma Road, Bournemouth BH9 1AN  

 

Talbot and Branksome Woods Ward 
 

7-2024-20152-B  
 
Change of use of flat (Class C3) to office use (Class E) 

 
Public Representations 

 
No registered speakers 
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report 

 

Voting: Unanimous  
 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.01 am  

 CHAIR 


